- Although depreciation, amortization and impairment are non-cash charges, the assets being depreciated and amortized will often
have to be replaced in the future and Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect any cash requirements for such replacements; and

- Other companies in the industry may calculate Combined Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA differently than the Company
does, limiting its usefulness as a comparative measure.

Because of these limitations, Combined Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA should not be considered to be a measure of
discretionary cash available to the Company to invest in the growth of the Company’s business. The Company compensates for these
limitations by relying primarily on the Company’s IFRS results and using Combined Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA only as
supplemental measures.

The following tables reconciles segment profit to Combined Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA for continuing operations,
discontinued operations and combined operations for each of the last eight quarters and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA for the years
ended December 31, 2017 and 2016:

 Three months ended
Twelve months

ended

December 31,

2017
September 30,

2017
June 30,

2017
March 31,

December 31,

2017 2017

Continuing operations
Segment profit .....   $ 85,227  $ 64,211  $ 74,032  $ 86,766   $ 310,236
Interest income .....  500 320 299 665  1,784
Foreign exchange gain (loss) - corporate .....  755 (1,031) 152 (528)  (652)
General and administrative  .....  (22,316) (6,428) (13,155) (9,305)  (51,204)
Net unrealized (gain) loss from financial instruments (1) .....  19 (1,364) 4,059 (4,329)  (1,615)
Restructuring, severance and other costs (2) .....  18,086 - 1,000 -  19,086
Adjusted EBITDA .....   $  82,271  $  55,708  $  66,387  $ 73,269   $ 277,635

Discontinued operations
Segment profit and adjusted EBITDA .....   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   13,637  $   13,637

Combined operations
Segment profit .....   $   85,227  $   64,211  $   74,032  $ 100,403   $   323,873
Interest income .....  500 320 299 665  1,784
Foreign exchange gain (loss) - corporate .....  755 (1,031) 152 (528)  (652)
General and administrative  .....  (22,316) (6,428) (13,155) (9,305)  (51,204)
Net unrealized (gain) loss from financial instruments (1) .....  19 (1,364) 4,059 (4,329)  (1,615)
Restructuring, severance and other costs (2) .....  18,086 - 1,000 -  19,086
Combined Adjusted EBITDA .....   $   82,271  $ 55,708  $ 66,387  $ 86,906   $   291,272
Pro forma impact of divestitures (3).....   (13,637)
Combined Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA .....   $   277,635

Gibson Energy	 21	 Management’s Discussion and Analysis

   Gibson Energy Inc.   22   2017 Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Three months ended
Twelve months

ended

December 31,

 2016
September 30,

 2016
June 30,

 2016
March 31,

 2016
December 31,

 2016

Continuing operations
Segment profit .....   $ 87,634  $ 64,636  $ 47,629  $   63,747  $   263,646
Interest income .....  144 384 441 124  1,093
Foreign exchange loss (gain) - corporate .....  885 (270) (911) (802)  (1,098)
General and administrative .....  (8,482) (6,372) (8,142) (12,022)  (35,018)
Net unrealized loss (gain) from financial instruments (1) .....  (602) 2,313 2,536 1,178  5,425
Severance and other costs (2) .....  4,348 - - 5,696  10,044
Adjusted EBITDA .....   $ 83,927  $ 60,691  $ 41,553  $   57,921  $   244,092

Discontinued operations
Segment profit .....  $   13,292 $   1,872   $   2,728   $   16,474  $   34,366
Net unrealized (gain) loss from financial instruments (2) .....  - - - (352)  (352)
Adjusted EBITDA .....  $   13,292  $   1,872  $ 2,728  $   16,122  $   34,014

Combined operations
Segment profit .....   $ 100,926  $   66,508  $ 50,357  $   80,221  $   298,012
Interest income .....  144 384 441 124  1,093
Foreign exchange loss (gain) - corporate .....  885 (270) (911) (802)  (1,098)
General and administrative .....  (8,482) (6,372) (8,142) (12,022)  (35,018)
Net unrealized loss (gain) from financial instruments (1) .....  (602) 2,313 2,536 826  5,073
Severance and other costs (2) .....  4,348 - - 5,696  10,044
Combined Adjusted EBITDA .....   $   97,219   $   62,563   $   44,281   $   74,043   $   278,106
Pro forma impact of acquisitions and divestitures (3) .....   -
Combined Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA .....   $   278,106

1. Reflects the exclusion of the movement in the mark-to-market valuation of financial instruments used in risk management activities. The Company uses
crude oil and NGL priced futures, options and swaps to manage the exposure to commodities price movements and foreign currency forward contracts and
options to manage foreign exchange risks, although the Company does not formally designate these financial instruments as hedges for accounting